Furniture and equipment (1,637,146)   (30,576)   1,102,551   (565,171)
  Intangible right to use - equipment (21,383)   (8,900)   -   (30,283)
  Intangible right to use - buildings (301,062)   (301,063)   -   (602,125)
  Intangible right to use - software -   (11,016)   -   (11,016)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (2,200,241)   (592,205)   1,102,551   (1,689,895)

Total capital assets, net 7,195,075$   3,215,682$   (590,568)$   9,820,189$

METRO EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

19

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3 for detail), the School has reported obligations for
the SBITA payable which is reflected in the schedule below.  The following tables summarizes the School's long-term
obligations activity in fiscal year 2023.

Restated
Balance at Balance at Due Within

   06/30/22   Additions   Reductions   06/30/23   One Year

Leases payable 312,947$   27,589$   (313,309)$   27,227$   8,048$
Notes payable - financed purchase 334,490   -   (81,506)   252,984   82,721
Subscriptions payable 13,659   15,069   (15,264)   13,464   9,977
Intergovernmental payable 106,652   80,763   (31,558)   155,857   31,202

Total long-term

  obligations 767,748$   123,421$   (441,637)$   449,532$   131,948$

Leases payable: The School has entered into three lease agreements for the right to use copier equipment. The term for
each lease is 60 months. Payments are due monthly with the final payment due in September of 2027.

The School has also entered into a lease with the PAST Foundation to house the School’s Early College Experiences
(Learning Centers) beginning July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020.  The lease was subsequently renewed for an additional
term through June 30, 2023. Payments are due in equal quarterly installments with a built-in 2% increase annually.

The following is a schedule of future lease payments under the lease agreements:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2024 8,048$   1,178$   9,226$
2025 6,428   796   7,224
2026 5,714   508   6,222
2027 6,006   216   6,222
2028 1,031   6   1,037

Total 27,227$   2,704$   29,931$

Notes payable: On May 2, 2022, the Academy entered into a financed purchase agreement with Apple Inc. to acquire
laptops.  Payments are due each June 1 of 2022 through 2025. The following is a schedule of future payments under the
agreement:

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2024 82,721$   3,769$   86,490$
2025 170,263   2,537   172,800

Total 252,984$   6,306$   259,290$

Subscriptions payable: The School has entered into two contracts for the right to use software. Payments on both
agreements are made annually in advance, over a term of two to three years. The following is a schedule of future
payments:

METRO EARLY COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

20

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

   Fiscal Year   Principal   Interest   Total

2024 9,977$   689$   10,666$
2025 3,487   178   3,665

Total 13,464$   867$   14,331$

Intergovernmental payable: The School’s employees are employed by the Educational Service Center Council of
Governments (ESCCOG). Sick and vacation leave payouts for these employees are paid by the ESCCOG and
subsequently reimbursed by the School.  The intergovernmental payable reported as a long-term obligation represents
the sick and vacation leave balances for the School’s employees in accordance with GASB Statement No. 16.

NOTE 8 - INTERGOVERNMENTAL PAYABLES

As discussed in Note 7, a portion of the School’s intergovernmental payable liability represents a long-term payable to